NXP USA Inc. - SPC5566MZP144R Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Ordering Information
2 Ordering Information
Figure 1. MPC5500 Family Part Number Example
Unless noted in this data sheet, all specifications apply from TL to TH.
Table 1. Orderable Part Numbers
Freescale Part Number1
1 All devices are PPC5566, rather than MPC5566 or SPC5566, until product qualifications are complete. Not all configurations are
available in the PPC parts.
Package Description
Speed (MHz) Operating Temperature 2
2 The lowest ambient operating temperature is referenced by TL; the highest ambient operating temperature is referenced by TH.
Nominal Max. 3 (fMAX)
3 Speed is the nominal maximum frequency. Max. speed is the maximum speed allowed including frequency modulation (FM).
82 MHz parts allow for 80 MHz system clock + 2% FM; 114 MHz parts allow for 112 MHz system clock + 2% FM;
135 MHz parts allow for 132 MHz system clock + 2% FM; and 147 MHz parts allow for 144 MHz system clock + 2% FM.
Min. (TL) Max. (TH)
MPC5566MVR144
MPC5566 416 package
Lead-free (PbFree)
144 147
–40° C 125° C
MPC5566MVR132 132 135
MPC5566MVR112 112 114
MPC5566MVR80 80 82
MPC5566MZP144
MPC5566 416 package
Leaded (SnPb)
144 147
–40° C 125° C
MPC5566MZP132 132 135
MPC5566MZP112 112 114
MPC5566MZP80 80 82
M PC M 80 R
Qualification status
Core code
Device number

Before exiting the internal POR state, the voltage on the pins goes to high-impedance until POR negates. When
the internal POR negates, the functional state of the signal during reset applies and the weak pull devices (up or
down) are enabled as defined in the device Reference Manual. If VDD is too low to correctly propagate the logic
signals, the weak-pull devices can pull the signals to VDDE and VDDEH.
To avoid this condition, minimize the ramp time of the VDD supply to a time period less than the time required to
enable the external circuitry connected to the device outputs.’
Section 3.7.3, “Power-Down Sequence (VRC33 Grounded)” Deleted the underscore in ORed_POR to become ORed POR.
Table 35. Table and Figure Changes Between Rev. 0.0 and Rev. 1.0
Location Description of Changes
Figure 1, MPC5500 Family Part Numbers:
 • Removed the 2 in the tape and reel designator in both the graphic and in the Tape and Reel Status text.
 • Changed Qualification Status by adding ‘, general market flow’ to the M designator, and added an ‘S’ designator
with the description of ‘Fully spec. qualified, automotive flow.
Table 1, Orderable Part Numbers:
 • Added a 144 MHz system frequency option for:
 • MPC5566MVR144, Pb-Free (lead free), nominal 144, maximum 147
 • MPC5566MZP144, SnPb (leaded), nominal 144, maximum 147
 • Changed the 132 MHz maximum operating frequency to 135 MHz.
 • Reordered rows to group devices by lead-free package types in descending frequency order, and leaded
package types.
 • Footnote 1 added that reads: All devices are PPC5566, rather than MPC5566 or SPC5566, until product